
 
 

24 January 2020 
 
 

Worthing Executive 
 

Date: 
 

3 February 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 

 

Committee Membership: Councillors Daniel Humphreys (Chairman), Kevin Jenkins 
(Vice-Chairman), Edward Crouch, Heather Mercer, Elizabeth Sparkes and Val Turner 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Questions   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Thursday 30 January 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
4. Budget Estimates 2020/21 and Setting of 2020/21 Council Tax  (Pages 1 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, a copy is attached 

as item 4. 
 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Councils 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



 
 

 

Worthing Executive 
3rd February 2020 

Agenda Item 4 
 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30th January 2020 

Agenda Item x 

Key Decision [No] 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2020/21 AND SETTING OF 2020/21 COUNCIL TAX 

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 

Executive Summary  
 

1.      Purpose  
 

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the              
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider: 

  
● The final revenue estimates for 2020/21 including any adjustments         

arising from settlement; 
  

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 
  

● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2020/21, prior to its           
submission to the Council for approval on the 18​th February 2020.           
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue            
budget following the consideration of the budget by  the Executive. 

  

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to          
2024/25, and sets out performance in the key strategic areas of           
commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic property      
investment. The current budget strategy is having a significant effect on           
how the Councils will be funded in the future with increasing income            
generated from commercial income and rents. However, following the         
delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remains significant           
for 2021/22, with the earlier identification of initiatives to bridge the           
emerging budget gap a priority. 

 
1.3 These budgets reflect the Councils’ ambitions set out in ​Platforms for           

our Places​, and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial          
sustainability of the Councils.The report also updates members about         
the impact of the draft 2020/21 settlement. 

 

 
1

Agenda Item 4



1.4 The major points raised within the report include: 
  

● A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should           
prepare itself for a continuation of the reduction in Government          
resources for 2021/22 and beyond (see section  4.2) ; 

 
● Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the         

Councils’ ambitions set out in ​Platforms for our Places - Going           
Further; 

 
● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 

 
● The Executive will need to consider whether to increase Council          

Tax by 2.0% or by a lower amount (paragraph 5.11). 
   
1.5 The budget is analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition,          

the draft estimates for 2020/21 have been prepared, as always, in           
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of          
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs          
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or           
the Council Tax Requirement). 

  
1.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has previously        

consulted on an increase to the Council Tax for 2020/21 of £5.00 or             
2.63%, however the PCC has yet to be informed of the referendum            
criteria for 2020/21. The proposed 2020/21 budget is due to be           
considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 31st           
January 2020. If the proposals are vetoed by the PCP, revised           
proposals will be considered by the Panel on the 17​th February 2020            
at which point the Commissioner will be in a position to confirm the             
Council Tax for 2020/21 just in time for Council on the 18​th February             
2020. 

  
1.7 The draft Local Government Settlement allows Councils to increase         

core Council Tax by up to 2% which is in addition to the 2% Council               
Tax increase permitted specifically to support adult social care         
services. Therefore a maximum Council Tax increase of 4% for          
Councils with social care responsibilities is allowed. 

  
1.8 The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been           

finalised and will not be confirmed until 14​th February 2020. The           
formal detailed resolution setting the overall Council Tax for next          
year will be presented direct to the Council Meeting on 18​th February            
2020. 

  
1.9 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 

  
(i) Appendix 1   ​5 year forecast for Worthing Borough Council  

 
2



 
(ii)       ​Appendix 2   ​Proposals for investment in services 
  
(iii) Appendix 3​   Estimated Reserves 
  
(iv) Appendix 4​   Council Tax base for 2020/21 
 
(v) Appendix 5​  Summary of Executive Member Portfolio  
                                budgets for 2020/21 

  
1.10 Due to the timing of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee,           

there may be some minor alterations to the report prior to           
considerations by the Executive in February. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the           
report and make any comments on the budget proposals for Worthing           
Borough Council (including the proposals for Council Tax) to the          
Worthing Executive. 

  
2.2 The Executive is recommended to: 
  

(a) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in          
services outlined in Appendix 2; 

  
(b) Agree to recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2020/21 at           

Appendix 5 as submitted in Executive Member Portfolio order,         
and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net budget          
requirement of £13,357,910, subject to any amendments       
agreed above;  

  
(c) Consider which Band D Council Tax to recommend to Council for 

Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2020/21 as set out 
in paragraph 5.11; and 

 
(d)      Approve the Council Tax base of 39,269.50  for 2020/21 as set 

out in paragraph 12.3. 
 

  

 
3



3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the ‘Becoming financially        
sustainable - Revenue Budget Strategy for 2020/21’ on 9​th July 2019. This            
report outlined the financial context, the key budget pressures and the           
budget strategy for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report built on the            
strategy first proposed in 2015/16 whose strategic aim was to ensure that            
the Councils would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then,           
only on income from trading and commercial activities, council tax and           
business rates. 

 
3.2 To address the known pressures and to realise its ambitions set out in             

Platforms for our Places​, the Councils have set-up several strategic          
programmes delivering new income and savings for the next 5 years: 

 
● The Major Projects programme will lead on delivering regeneration         

projects to increase employment space and additional housing; 
  

● The Service Redesign programme leads on the delivery of the Digital           
Strategy and ensures that the benefits are realised from this          
programme of work; 

  
● The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering         

the income growth associated with the Strategic Property Investment         
Fund;  

  
● The Commercial programme develops initiatives to promote income 

growth from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer 
experience; and 

 
● The Affordable Homes Working Group leads on initiatives to improve 

the supply of affordable homes and to reduce the cost of temporary 
and emergency accommodation. 

  
For 2020/2
[...]
  

more year. 
 
4.2.4 There were no material changes in the draft Settlement which confirmed           

much of what was contained in the Technical Consultation, namely: 
  

● Revenue support grant and baseline funding 
 

The 2020-21 settlement is effectively an extension to the four-year          
settlement that covered the period of 2016-17 to 2019-20. With the           
delay in both the Fair Funding Review and reform of business rates,            
combined with a one-year spending review, the 2020-21 settlement         
was only ever going to be a roll-over settlement. The operation of the             
funding schemes and the values within it have broadly been          
rolled-over either in cash terms from 2019-20 or increased in line           
with the change in the business rate multiplier.  

 
9



 
Consequently, the Council will receive no Revenue Support Grant in          
2020/21. Since 2015/16 the Council has seen Revenue Support         
Grant fall by over £2m. 

 

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Draft settlement 2,043 1,194 453 8 0 0 

Decrease year on year (£)  849 741 445 8 0 

Decrease year on year (%)  41.56% 62.06% 98.23% 100.00%  
 

Whereas baseline funding (minimum amount of retained business        
rates) has increased in line with the business rate multiplier from           
£2,649,000 to £2,693,000 in 2020/21. 
  

 
10



 
● Council Tax referendum thresholds 

The council Tax referendum threshold for District Councils was         
confirmed as the higher of 2% or £5.00 for a Band D property. For              
Worthing Borough Council, the Council can increase council tax by          
up to £5.00 (2.1%). 
 
The current 5-year forecast assumes an increase of 2%. An          
increase in Council Tax would enable the Council to balance the           
budget and reinvest a minor amount back into priority services. 
  
The options for the Council Tax increases are discussed in
[...]
and           
detailed actions designed to make the Councils carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
Alongside the organisational work, the Councils have developed an area wide           
framework called SustainableAW which was published in December 2019.         
This will be followed by a major community-led conference Zero2030 on           
March 4th 2020, and, subject to approval, a Climate Assembly process which            
will provide a representative forum for residents over six one day sessions to             
engage with the climate and ecology challenge, creating ideas for action. 
 
As part of the 2020/21 budget there are proposals to invest in this area of the                
business, building capacity to take this agenda forward (see appendix 2). 

 
5.3.4 ​Good Services and New Solutions  

 
Much of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy is underpinned by new          
approaches to how we design and deliver our services, and develop our            
commercial activities and investment portfolios. These approaches are not         
only designed to improve the financial sustainability of the Councils, but also            
the services that our communities, clients and customers experience. We will           
continue to invest in service improvement, using research and design methods           
to understand what needs to change in our services, working with staff to drive              
a customer first ethos and using our digital platforms to deliver simple, efficient             
digital service channels. 
 

5.4 The final budget will be dependent on Members consideration of the           
non-committed growth proposals, and the Council Tax increase that Members          
are prepared to support. 

  
5.5 The key question of how the net budget requirement of £13.359m translates            

into the Council Tax charge can now be determined as the proposed details of              
the Local Government Finance Settlement have been received. Any final          
chan
[...]
    

Accountant) or Sarah Gobey (Chief Financial Officer). 
  
  

 
19



 
 5.8 Overall the current net estimated budget is less than that predicted in            

December due to the following factors: 
 

  £’000 
Reduction in commercial property income following rent       
review 

 35 

Reassessment of the cost of the capital programme        
following interest rate increase and to reflect latest        
expected spend profile 

20 

Latest forecast of business rate income (including any        
adjustments arising from settlement) 

 -106 

    

 
5.9 The projected deficit on the Collection Fund is estimated to be £235,540, of             

which £30,920 is the Borough Council share. This is a minor deficit in light of               
the overall income due which exceeds £70.2m and is due to marginally lower             
increase in housing growth than expected. 

  
5.10 Members are now faced with two questions: 
  

● What level of Council Tax to set? 
  

● Whether to accept the growth items detailed in Appendix 2? 
  

The decisions made today will be reflected in the budget papers presented to             
Council. 

  
5.11 The Council Tax increase: 
  
5.11.1 Over the past 10 years, the Council Tax has been increased by 12.8%, an              

average of 1.3% per year (in 2009/10 Band D tax was £210.78, in 2019/20              
it was £237.78). Over the past 10 years, inflation (CPI) has been 24.49%. 

  
5.11.2 The budget forecast currently assumes that Council Tax will increase by           

just 2.0% in 2020/21. The most recent inflation index was 1.5% (CPI in             
November 2019). 

  
5.11.3 A 2% uplift would only be a modest increase in the Council share of the bill                

for 2020/21. The table below details how the Council Tax will change as a              
result of a 1%, 1.5%, 1.8% and just under 2% increase. 

  

 
20



 
  

  Annual increase for 2020/21 

 
2019/20 1% 1.5% 1.75% 2.01% 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

Council Tax Ba
[...]
be as follows: 

  

 Total income 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

1% annual 
increase 

9,429,390 9,562,900 9,697,360 9,832,720 9,969,020 

1.5% annual 
increase 

9,478,870 9,658,700 9,843,430 10,029,440 10,220,400 

1.75% annual 
increase 

9,500,080 9,704,830 9,914,680 10,129,590 10,349,680 

2% annual 
increase 

9,524,820 9,754,510 9,989,490 10,229,750 10,475,370 

  
Over the longer term, a higher increase will give the Council significant            
additional income: 

 
 
5.11.6 Members are asked to consider which level of Council Tax increase that            

they support. An increase of 2.00% would enable the Council to set a             
balanced budget and fund all of the proposals for investment in services            
recommended for approval in Appendix 2. Those proposals recommended         

 
22



for approval are the initiatives which directly contribute to achieving the           
Council’s priorities. 

  
5.12 Summary of budget position 
  

Depending on the choices made regarding the Council Tax increase and           
the new growth items; the overall budget position will be (based on a 2%              
increase) 

 
  £’000 £’000 
Net budget requirement   13,321 
Less:     

Baseline Funding  2,693   
Share of additional Business Rate income 649   
Council Tax (2.0% increase) 9,524   
New Homes Bonus 524   
Collection Fund Deficit -31 -13,359 

      

Budget surplus based on 2.00% Council Tax increase -38 
Maximum impact of accepting the growth items (Appendix 2) 38 
Budget balanced at a 2% Council Tax increase  - 

 
 
6.0 IMPACT ON FUTURE YEARS  
  
6.1 The impact of the proposed changes on the overall revenue budget for the             

next 5 years is shown in Appendix 1 (which includes an assumed 2.00% tax              
increase for 2020/21 which is to be considered as part of this report). The              
settlement, together with the other agreed changes to the budget means that    
[...]
t estimates in the past. The Council has also           
demonstrated that it has a sound system of financial management in place. 

 
 
12.0 COUNCIL TAX SETTING 
  
12.1 The Council is obliged to raise the balance of its resources, after allowing for              

any government grant and business rates, to finance the General Fund           
Revenue Budget from its local Council Taxpayers. The Worthing Borough          
Council Tax will be added to the Precepts from West Sussex County Council             
and the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner to form a combined Council            
Tax to levy on the taxpayers of Worthing Borough. This will be formally             
approved by Council on the 18th February 2020 via a report on the Council              
Tax Determination. 

  
  

 
32



12.2 Once the Executive has reached a decision on the Total Budget Requirement            
it wishes to recommend to the Council for the 2020/21 Budget, the resulting             
Council Tax for the Borough can be set. This takes into account the Total              
Aggregate External Finance (Revenue Support Grant and Business Rates         
contributions) and any contribution to or from the local Collection Fund. 

  
12.3 Worthing Borough Council: 
  

(a) The following table shows the net sum to be raised from local Council             
Taxpayers in 2020/21 prior to the consideration of the budget          
proposals. This is based on 2.0% Council Tax increase which is           
sufficient to fund all of the proposals for growth included at Appendix 2: 

 
  £ £ 
Net 2020/21 Budget *   13,319,530 
Less: Aggregate External Finance    

Baseline Funding -2,692,550  
Additional Retained Business Rate income -648,590  
New Homes Bonus -523,660  
Contribution to the Collection Fund deficit      
(as per paragraph 5.9) 

30,920  

   

    -3,833,880 
      

Minimum amount to be raised from Council Tax    9,485,650 
Net additional impact of proposals identified in       
Ap
[...]
st January 2020.  

  
  2019/20 

£ 
2020/21 

£ 

West Sussex County Council 1,317.78 t.b.c 
Sussex Police Authority 165.91 t.b.c 
TOTAL 1,483.69  t.b.c. 

  
12.5 The final figures for all authorities will be incorporated into the formal Council             

Tax setting resolution to be presented to the Borough Council at its meeting             
on 18th February 2020. 

  
  
  

 
34



13.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
13.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council sets a balanced            

budget. This report demonstrates how the Council will meet this requirement           
for 2020/21. 

  
  
14.0 CONCLUSION 
  
14.1 This has been a significantly challenging year in which the Council has had to              

address a budget shortfall of over £2m. The Council has seen the government             
grants fall, and addressed the consequences of the County Council’s budget           
decisions. To meet this challenge the Council has identified £2.4m of savings            
and is now in the position to set a balanced budget. 

 
14.2 However, with the delay to the Fairer Funding Review, the financial challenge             

now moves to 2021/22 which will be again be difficult as the Council grapples              
with the impact of the fairer funding review, reducing government funding and            
the building capacity to invest in the initiatives detailed in Platform for our             
Places. Consequently, the strategy of delivering commercial income growth         
and business efficiencies through the digital agenda continues to play a vital            
role in balancing the budget. 

  
14.3 However, provided we continue to deliver on this strategy, the Council will            

become increasingly financially resilient over the next 5-10 years as Revenue           
Support Grant disappears, New Homes Bonus reduces and we become          
largely funded by our community through Council Tax, retained Business          
Rates and income f
[...]
ier/Southern Pavillion 165,640  5,120  -  -  -  -  -  -  9,200  179,960  

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMY

Head of Major Projects & Investment

Estates - Core Estate & New Investments (2,205,950) 7,820  -  155,000  -  -  (400,000) -  (2,442,190) (4,885,320) 

Head of Planning & Development

Land Charges 6,580  (3,680) -  -  -  -  -  -  4,280  7,180  

 

2,232,160  76,650  0  687,500  127,000  (20,000) (1,339,600) 0  (1,006,230) 757,480  

WORTHING - RESOURCES PORTFOLIO -2020/2021 - VARIANCE ANALYSIS

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Budget Estimates 2020/21 and Setting of 2020/21 Council Tax
	Item 4 - Worthing Executive - Budget 2020-21
	Worthing Reserves Schedules 20-21 - Appendix 3
	Revenue Budget 2020-21 Appendix 4
	Worthing Portfolio JOSC Appendix 5
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 1.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 2.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 3.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 4.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 5.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 6.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 7.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 8.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 9.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 10.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 11.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 12.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 13.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 14.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 15.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 16.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 17.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 18.pdf
	Worthing Budgets for BB appendix 5 19.pdf

	Blank Page




Minutes of the meeting


 
Worthing Executive - 3 February 202020 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Record of the Decisions taken by the Worthing Executive at its meeting held at  
The Town Hall, Chapel Road, Worthing on 

 
3 February 2020 

at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Councillor Daniel Humphreys (Leader) 
Councillor Kevin Jenkins (Deputy Leader) 

 
Councillor Edward Crouch 
Councillor Dr Heather Mercer 
 

Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes 
Councillor Val Turner 
 

 
*= absent 

 
 

W EX/1/19-20   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
W EX/2/19-20   Public Questions 

 
Mr White, a Worthing resident, asked whether the Council was wise to be investing in 
property given all of the associated risks?  
 
The Leader of the Council advised that risks had been debated by the Council and its 
Committees in the past but the fact of the matter was the investments in property had 
delivered substantial income. The mitigation was against the small level of risks of there 
being some voids in the future.        
 
W EX/3/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
W EX/4/19-20   Budget Estimates 2020/21 and Setting of 2020/21 Council Tax 

 
The Executive had before it a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, attached to 
the signed record of these decisions as item 4. 
 
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual budgeting 
exercise, and asked members to consider: 
  

 The final revenue estimates for 2020/21 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement; 

  

 An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 
  

 The provisional level of Council Tax for 2020/21, prior to its submission to the Council 
for approval on the 18 February 2020. This would be subject to any proposals to 



 
Worthing Executive - 3 February 202020 

 

change the draft revenue budget following the consideration of the budget by the 
Executive. 

  
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2024/25, and set out 
performance in the key strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation and 
strategic property investment. The current budget strategy was having a significant effect on 
how the Councils would be funded in the future with increasing income generated from 
commercial income and rents. However, following the delay to the fairer funding review, the 
challenge still remained significant for 2021/22, with the early identification of initiatives to 
bridge the emerging budget gap a priority. 
 
These budgets reflected the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places, and 
agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial sustainability of the Councils.The 
report also updated members about the impact of the draft 2020/21 settlement. 
 
The key points raised within the report included: 
  

 A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should prepare itself for a 
continuation of the reduction in Government resources for 2021/22 and beyond 
(paragraph 4.2); 

 

 Highlighted the proposed funding for initiatives to support the Councils’ ambitions set 
out in Platforms for our Places - Going Further; 

 

 The proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
 

 The Executive was asked to consider whether to increase Council Tax by 2.0% or by 
a lower amount (paragraph 5.11). 

   
The budget was analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates for 
2020/21 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting 
Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs adjustments that 
did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax Requirement). 
  
The draft Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core Council Tax by up 
to 2% in addition to the 2% Council Tax increase permitted specifically to support adult social 
care services (subject to a maximum increase for social care of 6% in the period 2017/18 to 
2019/20). Therefore a maximum Council Tax increase of 4% for Councils with social care 
responsibilities was allowed. 
  
The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and would not be 
confirmed until 14 February 2019. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall Council 
Tax for next year would be presented direct to the Council Meeting on 18 February 2020. 
  
The Director for Digital and Resources introduced the report thanking all Officers who had 
contributed to the proposals. It was noted that both Councils had been successful in meeting 
financial challenges over recent years, developing strategies to reshape how they were 
funded. There remained challenges ahead with continuing pressures anticipated in 2021/22 
and the Council awaited the 4 year Local Government Funding Settlement later in the year.                               
 
The Head of Financial Services explained that the draft settlement had been received and it 
confirmed that the assumptions that were made in the Autumn. Principally that the fairer 



 
Worthing Executive - 3 February 202020 

 

funding review and the reform of business rates would be delayed by a year until 2021. The 
implications for the Council was a continuation of no revenue support grant. However, the 
Council would be retaining 100% share of its growth in business rates.It had previously been 
assumed that this would be phased out as part of the reset of the business rates system. 
Homelessness grant would also continue in its current form for another year. Settlement did 
confirm that New Homes Bonus would be phased out in its current form, as previously 
assumed. However, the Council would get one more year of additional New Homes Bonus 
which, it was proposed, would be set aside for future projects to deliver the Council’s 
aspirations as set out in Platforms.                     
 
It was noted that the Council was in a strong position to set a balanced budget and that there 
were resources in hand to invest in priority services that needed commitments.      
 
Members were asked to consider the growth proposals outlined in appendix 2 and depending 
on their decision, what level of Council Tax to set for the forthcoming financial year. This 
needed to be set in the context of the relatively small proportion that the Council actually 
billed and the small impact an increase would have upn residents.           
 
The Council had just received notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of their 
precept. The PCC was proposing to put up a band D by £10 which was equivalent to a 5.2% 
increase.   
 
Looking ahead the deferral of the fairer funding review, moved the financial challenge to 
2021/22. Officers did not know how much funding would be allocated to local government as 
a whole. The chancellor was due to present the budget on 11 March 2020 and a 
comprehensive spending review was expected in the summer.             
 
The Leader of Worthing Borough Council asked whether there were any comments from 
JOSC, following consideration of the budget proposals at a meeting on 30 January. Officers 
advised that JOSC was broadly supportive of the budget itself but made no comments in 
relation to Council Tax.  
 
The Executive Member for Resources thanked Officers for their considerable work in 
preparing the budget report. It was acknowledged that government resources continued to 
reduce and the Council had to plan ahead for 2020/21 and beyond.          
 
The Council had to become self funding, not only to provide services to Worthing residents 
but also to fund its own ambitions. There were 3 key strategic areas of performance: 

1. Commercialisation; 
2. Digital Transformation; and 
3. Strategic Property Investment      

 
The government’s fairer funding review had been delayed until 2021/22 which gave the 
Council some breathing space but put further pressure on the medium term financial strategy 
going forward.                  
 
The report set out the financial implications of a Council Tax increase over the coming year 
and looking ahead. It was important to have a gradual Council Tax increase in order to 
achieve a balanced and prudent strategy. The Council had an ambitious programme in 
Platforms for our Places and needed to be able to fund it.           
 



 
Worthing Executive - 3 February 202020 

 

The government said that the Council could raise taxes in 2020/21 by a maximum of 2% or 
£5 per annum, whichever was greater. A 2% rise reflected an increase of £4.77 per annum 
for a Band D household, not the maximum increase permissible.           
 
Therefore, it was recommended that the Worthing Borough Council share of Council Tax be 
increased by 2.0% which would increase the annual cost of a band D to £242.55.  
 
The table in paragraph 5.11.5 of the report showed how important the cumulative increases 
were over the next 5 years, providing the potential to invest an additional £500k.  
 
It was also important to transfer money into reserves and the budget strategy provided for 
this. The General Fund working balance was currently at 6.3% of net revenue expenditure 
which fell between policy guidelines. The estimated balance of general fund earmarked 
reserves was planned to increase as and when opportunities arose. Further reserves were 
set aside for any potential voids or refurbishments needed for properties purchased under 
the strategic property investment fund. It was hoped to increase this from £250k to £650k 
over the next 5 years.                
 
The Executive Member for Resources supported the recommended proposals to invest in 
services outlined in appendix 2 and the draft budget for 2020/21. In respect of Council Tax, it 
was noted that a 2% rise in Council Tax was a third lower than in recent years. Over the last 
10 years, Council Tax had increased by 12.8% compared to 24.5% in CPI inflation. The 
cumulative effect of modest council tax increases would enable the Council to deliver its 
ambitious programme amidst ongoing uncertainty. The investment proposals were closely 
aligned to the strategic priorities and would provide critical resources to drive forward the 
Council’s ambitions. The Executive Member was mindful of the financial pressures facing 
Worthing residents and therefore recommended an increase of 2%, which was lower than 
the £5 per annum permitted, and would result in an annual charge of £242.55 for Band D.                         
 
The Executive Member for Resources proposed recommendations 2.2 (a) and 2.2 (b) as set 
out in the report and for 2.2. (c) recommended an increase in Council Tax of 2% for the 
2020/21 financial year.   
 
The Executive Member for Health & Wellbeing seconded the proposal.             
     
 
Decision  
 
The Executive 
 
(a)    approved the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
  
(b)    recommended to Council the draft budgets for 2020/21 at Appendix 5 as submitted in 

Executive Member Portfolio order, and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net 
budget requirement of £13,357,910, subject to any amendments agreed above;  

  
(c)     recommended to Council an increase of 2% in Council Tax, making Band D for 

Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 5.11 of 
£242.55 per annum; and 

 
(d)      approved the Council Tax base of 39,269.50 for 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 12.3. 
 
 



 
Worthing Executive - 3 February 202020 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
Statutory requirement to set a budget 
 
Alternative Options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Call-in 
 
There is no call-in for this decision as it is a recommendation to the Council. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.46 pm having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Leader 
 


